

Matthew R. Lewis (7919)
Taylor J. Smith (17537)
KUNZLER BEAN & ADAMSON, PC
50 W. Broadway, 10th Floor
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
Telephone: (801) 994-4646
mlewis@kba.law
tsmith@kba.law

Jason P. Gottlieb (admitted *pro hac vice*)
David E. Ross (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Jeffrey D. Brooks (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Alexander R. Yarm (admitted *pro hac vice*)
MORRISON COHEN LLP
909 Third Avenue, 27th Floor
New York, New York 10022
Telephone: (212) 735-8600
jgottlieb@morrisoncohen.com
dross@morrisoncohen.com
ayarm@morrisoncohen.com

Attorneys for Defendants Digital Licensing Inc., Jason R. Anderson, Jacob S. Anderson, Schad E. Brannon, Roydon B. Nelson, and Relief Defendants Business Funding Solutions, LLC; Blox Lending, LLC; The Gold Collective LLC; and UIU Holdings, LLC

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

DIGITAL LICENSING INC. (d/b/a “DEBT Box”), a Wyoming corporation; JASON R. ANDERSON, an individual; JACOB S. ANDERSON, an individual; SCHAD E. BRANNON, an individual; ROYDON B. NELSON, an individual; JAMES E. FRANKLIN, an individual; WESTERN OIL EXPLORATION COMPANY, INC., a Nevada corporation; RYAN BOWEN, an individual; IX

**DEFENDANTS DIGITAL LICENSING INC.,
JASON R. ANDERSON, JACOB S.
ANDERSON, SCHAD E. BRANNON,
AND ROYDON B. NELSON AND
RELIEF DEFENDANTS BUSINESS
FUNDING SOLUTIONS, LLC, BLOX
LENDING, LLC, THE GOLD
COLLECTIVE LLC, AND UIU
HOLDINGS, LLC’S REPLY IN
FURTHER SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO DISMISS THE
COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO FED. R.
CIV. P. 12 (b)(6)
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**
Case No. 2:23-cv-00482-RJS

GLOBAL, LLC, a Utah limited liability company; JOSEPH A. MARTINEZ, an individual; BENAJMIN F. DANIELS, an individual; MARK W. SCHULER, an individual; B & B INVESTMENT GROUP, LLC (d/b/a “CORE 1 CRYPTO”), a Utah limited liability company; TRAVIS A. FLAHERTY, an individual; ALTON O. PARKER, an individual; BW HOLDINGS, LLC (d/b/a the “FAIR PROJECT”), a Utah limited liability company; BRENDAN J. STANGIS, an individual; and MATTHEW D. FRITZSCHE, an individual;

Defendants,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Rule 9(b) Requirements Mandate Dismissal of the SEC’s Fraud Claims.	2
II. The SEC’s Arguments in Its Opposition Are Without Merit.	3
A. The SEC Mischaracterizes the State of Law as to Crypto Assets and Reinvents and Amends the Factual Allegations in the Complaint.....	3
B. The SEC Misstates the Law on “Scheme Liability” and “Group Pleading” and Have Not Sufficiently Pled the Fraud Claims in the Complaint.	5
1. The SEC’s Scheme Liability Claims Are Not Particularized.	5
2. The SEC’s Use of Group Pleading Is Improper.....	7
3. The Elements of the SEC’s Fraud Claims Are Not Particularized.	8
C. The SEC Continues to Mischaracterize Defendants’ YouTube Statements.	11
1. The January 14, 2023 YouTube video	11
2. The July 2023 YouTube video.....	12
3. The October 26, 2022 YouTube video	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ATSI Comms., Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Farlow v. Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co.</i> , 956 F.2d 982 (10th Cir.1992)	2
<i>Janus Cap. Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011).....	9
<i>Katyle v. Penn National Games, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2011)	2
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 428 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	7
<i>Public Pension Fund Grp. v. KH Pharm. Co.</i> , 679 F.3d 972 (8th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Schwartz v. Celestial Seasonings, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>ScriptsAmerica, Inc. v. Ironridge Global LLC</i> , 119 F. Supp. 3d 1213 (C.D. Cal. 2015)	7
<i>SEC v. Arnold</i> , Civ. No. 03-CV-0328-REB-OES, 2007 WL 2786428 (D. Colo. Sept. 24, 2007)	11
<i>SEC v. Brady</i> , No. 3:05-CV-1416-D, 2006 WL 1310320 (N.D. Tex. May 12, 2006).....	8
<i>SEC v. Garber</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 374 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	6
<i>SEC v. Gordon</i> , No. 09-CV-0061-CVE-FHM, 2009 WL 1652464 (N.D. Okl. June 11, 2009).....	7
<i>SEC v. Kelly</i> , 817 F.Supp.2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	6, 9

SEC v. Kik Interactive Inc.,
492 F. Supp. 3d 169 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....3

SEC v. LBRY, Inc.,
639 F. Supp. 3d 211 (D.N.H. 2022).....3

SEC v. Leslie,
No. C 07-3444, 2008 WL 3876169 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 19, 2008).....11

SEC v. Nacchio,
438 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (D. Colo. 2006).....11

SEC v. Penn,
225 F. Supp. 3d 225 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....6

SEC v. Pocklington,
No. 18-701JGB, 2018 WL 6843663 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 10, 2018).....9

SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.,
No. 20 Civ. 10832 (AT), 2023 WL 4507900 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2023)3

SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.,
No. 20-cv-10832 (S.D.N.Y.) (ECF No. 893; filed Aug. 18, 2023)4

SEC v. Sells,
No. C 11-4941 CW, 2012 WL 3242551 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2012).....9

SEC v. Straub,
921 F. Supp. 2d 244 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....8

SEC v. Telegram Grp. Inc.,
448 F. Supp. 3d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....3

SEC v. Terraform Labs PTE Ltd.,
No. 23-cv-1346, 2023 WL 4858299 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2023).....3

SEC v. Yuen,
221 F.R.D. 631 (C.D. Cal. 2004).....8

TDC Lending LLC v. Priv. Cap. Grp., Inc.,
340 F. Supp. 3d 1218 (D. Utah 2018).....8, 11

In re Urcarco Sec. Litig.,
148 F.R.D. 561 (N.D. Tex. 1993).....11

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....4

PSLRA [Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995]8, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5(c)7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(b)5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1, 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(1)(B) 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(a)5

Other Authorities

available at <https://assets.thedebtbox.com/insider/podcasts/season-1/full/debtbox-podcast-season1-episode3.mp4>.....12

available at <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=x75A6Sxh1qU>12

available at <https://youtu.be/x75A6Sxh1qU>13

DEBT Box’s Lite Papers such as the XPLR Lite Paper
(<https://assets.thedebtbox.com/web/lite-papers/XPLR-lite-paper.pdf>).....5

www.sec.gov/spotlight/cybersecurity-enforcement-actions4
